A SAMPLING OF NEW TESTAMENT PASSAGES TAMPERED WITH

BY THE CRITICAL GREEK TEXT & MODERN ENGLISH BIBLE VERSIONS

MATTHEW

- 1:25 "Firstborn" is out (speaking of the Lord Jesus).
- 5:44 "Bless them that curse you" is out.
- 6:13 "Kingdom, Power, and Glory" is out.
- 6:27 "Stature" is changed to span of life.
- 8:29 "Jesus" is out (as Son of God).
- 9:13 "to repentance" is out (calling sinners . . .).
- 12:35 "Of the heart" is out (Good treasure . . .).
- 12:47 Verse is bracketed as doubtful (About Christ's mother).
- 13:51 "Jesus said unto them" and "Lord" is out.
- 15:8 "Draweth unto me with their mouth" is out.
- 16:3 "O ye hypocrites" is out.
- 16:20 "Jesus" is out.
- 17:21 Verse is out (about prayer and fasting).
- 18:11 Verse is out (Tells that Jesus came to save).
- 19:17 "God" is out (None good but God).
- 20:7 "Whatsoever is right receive" is out.
- 20:16 "Many be called but few chosen" is out.
- 20:22 "Baptized with Christ's baptism" is out.
- 21:44 Verse is bracketed as doubtful (About Christ the stone).
- 23:14 Verse is out (Woe to scribes and hypocrites).
- 25:13 "Wherein the Son of Man cometh" is out.
- 27:35 "Fulfilled spoken by the prophet" is out.
- 27:54 "The Son of God" is changed to "a son of God" in many modern versions.
- 28:2 "From the door" is out.
- 28:9 "They went to tell his disciples" is out.

MARK

- 1:1 "Son of God" is bracketed as doubtful.
- 1:14 "of the kingdom" is out (speaking of the Gospel).
- 1:31 "Immediately" is out (The fever left . . .).
- 2:17 "To repentance" is out (call sinners . . .).
- 6:11 "More tolerable for Sodom and Gomorrha" is out.
- 6:16 "From the dead" is out (John is risen . . .).
- 6:33 "Him" is changed to "them."
- 7:8 "Washing of pots and cups" is out.
- 7:16 Verse is out (about having an ear to hear).
- 9:24 "Lord" is out (A believer called Him Lord).
- 9:42 "In me" is bracketed as doubtful (Little ones that believe).
- 9:44 Verse is out (about fire not quenched).

- 9:46 Verse is out (where worm dieth not).
- 9:49 "Every sacrifice shall be salted" is out.
- 10:21 "Take up the cross" is out (Jesus said . . .).
- 10:24 "For them that trust in riches" is out.
- 11:10 "In the name of the Lord" is out.
- 11:26 Verse is out (If ye do not forgive . . .).
- 13:14 "Spoken by Daniel the prophet" is out.
- 13:33 "And pray" is out.
- 15:28 Verse is out (Scripture was fulfilled . . .).
- 15:39 "The Son of God" is mistranslated as "a son of God" in many modern versions.
- 16:9-20 Put in double brackets and declared not to be part of the original text.

LUKE

- 1:28 "Blessed art thou among women" is out.
- 2:33 "Joseph" is changed to "his father" (denies Virgin Birth)
- 2:43 "Joseph and his mother" is changed to "parents" (denies Virgin Birth)
- 4:4 "but by every word of God" is out.
- 4:8 "Get thee behind me Satan" is out.
- 6:48 "founded upon a rock" is out.
- 7:31 "And the Lord said" is out.
- 9:54 "even as Elijah did" is out.
- 9:55 "ye know not what manner of spirit" is out.
- 9:56 "Son of Man is come to save lives" is out.
- 11:2-4 Lord's Prayer is butchered.
- 11:29 "the prophet" is out (about Jonah).
- 17:36 verse is out (one taken, another left)
- 21:4 "cast into the offerings of God" is out.
- 24:49 "of Jerusalem" is out.

JOHN

- 3:15 "should not perish" is out.
- 4:42 "the Christ" is out.
- 5:3 "waiting for the moving of the water" is out.
- 5:4 verse is out (Pool of Bethesda)
- 6:47 "on me" is out (He that believes . . .)
- 6:69 "Christ, the Son of the living God" is changed to "the holy one of God."
- 7:53-8:11 placed in double brackets and deemed doubtful.
- 8:29 "Father" is out (changed to "he").
- 9:35 "Son of God" is out.
- 11:41 "where the dead was laid" is out.
- 16:16 "because I go to the Father" is out.
- 17:12 "in the world" is out.
- 20:29 "Thomas" is out.

ACTS

- 2:30 "according to flesh raise up Christ" is out.
- 7:30 "of the Lord" is out (Angel--).
- 7:37 "him shall ye hear" is out (Christ--).
- 8:37 verse is out
- 9:5-6 much is omitted concerning God's call
- 10:6 "what thou oughtest to do" is out.
- 15:18 "known unto God his works" is out.
- 16:31 "Christ" is out.
- 17:26 "blood" is out.
- 20:25 "of God" is out (the kingdom--).
- 20:32 "brethren" is out.
- 23:9 "let us not fight against God" is out.
- 24:6-8 much is omitted
- 24:15 "of the dead" is out (resurrection--).
- 28:16 half of verse is out.
- 28:29 verse is omitted

ROMANS

- 1:16 "of Christ" is out.
- 1:29 "fornication" is out.
- 8:1 last 10 words are out.
- 9:28 "in righteousness" is out.
- 10:15 "of peace" is out.
- 10:17 "of God" is out, "of Christ" is substituted.
- 11:6 last 18 words are omitted.
- 13:9 "shall not bear false witness" is out.
- 14:6 15 words are out (regarding the day).
- 14:21 "offended made weak" is out.
- 15:29 "of the Gospel" is out.
- 16:24 verse is omitted.

I CORINTHIANS

- 6:20 last 7 words are out (your spirit, etc.).
- 7:5 "fasting" is out.
- 7:39 "by the law" is out (the wife is bound--).
- 10:28 "the earth is the Lord's" is out.
- 11:24 "take eat" is out (this is my body--).
- 11:29 "Lord's" is out (referring to the body).
- 15:47 "The Lord" is out (Lord from heaven).
- 16:22 "Jesus Christ" is out.
- 16:23 "Christ" is out.

II CORINTHIANS

- 5:10 "The Lord" is out.
- 5:18 "Jesus" is out.
- 11:31 "Christ" is out.

GALATIANS

- 3:1 "that ye should not obey truth" is out.
- 3:17 "in Christ" is out.
- 4:7 "through Christ" is out.
- 6:15 "in Christ Jesus" is out.
- 6:17 "Lord" is out.

EPHESIANS

- 3:9 "by Christ Jesus" is out (God created--).
- 3:14 "of our Lord Jesus Christ" is out.
- 5:30 "of his flesh and of his bones" is out.
- 6:10 "my brethren" is out.

PHILIPPIANS

3:16 - "let us mind the same thing" is out.

COLOSSIANS

- 1:2 "the Lord Jesus Christ" is out.
- 1:14 "through his blood" is out.
- 1:28 "Jesus" is out.
- 2:11 "of the sins of" is out.
- 3:6 "sons of disobedience" is out.

I THESSALONIANS

- 1:1 "from God our Father and the Lord Jesus Christ" is out.
- 2:19 "Christ" is out.
- 3:11- "Christ" is out.
- 3:13 "Christ" is out.

II THESSALONIANS

1:8 - "Christ" is out.

ITIMOTHY

- 1:17 "wise" is out (The only wise God).
- 2:7 "in Christ" is out.
- 3:16 "God is out" (was manifest in the flesh).
- 4:12 "in spirit" is out.
- 6:5 "of thy hands" is out.

HEBREWS

- 3:1 "Christ" is out.
- 7:21 "after the order of Melchizedek" is out.
- 10:30 "saith the Lord" is out.
- 10:34 "in heaven" is out.
- 11:11 "was delivered of a child" is out (Sarah--).

JAMES

5:16 - "faults" is changed to "sins."

I PETER

- 1:22 "through the Spirit" is out.
- 4:1 "for us" is out (Christ suffered--).
- 4:14 last 15 words are out.
- 5:10 "Jesus" is out.
- 5:11 "glory and dominion" is out.

II PETER

- 2:17 "forever" is out.
- 3:9 "us" is changed to "you."

I JOHN

- 1:7 "Christ" is out.
- 2:7 "from the beginning" is out.
- 4:3 "Christ is come in the flesh" is out.
- 4:9 "begotten" is out.
- 5:7-8 many words are omitted and changed.
- 5:13 last 13 words are out.

JUDE

1:25 - "wise" is out (referring to God).

REVELATION

- 1:8 "the beginning and the end" is out.
- 1:11 10 words are out (Alpha and Omega etc.).
- 2:13 "thy works" is out.
- 5:14 "him that liveth forever and forever" is out.
- 8:13 "angel" is changed to "eagle."
- 11:17 "and art to come" is out.
- 12:17 "Christ" is out.
- 14:5 "before the throne of God" is out.
- 16:17 "of heaven" is out.
- 20:9 "God out of" is out (Fire came from--).
- 20:12 "God" is changed to "throne."
- 21:24 "of them which are saved" is out (Nations--).
- 22:19 "book of life" is changed to "tree of life."